

No. 15-40238

---

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; PAUL R. LePAGE, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MAINE; PATRICK L. McCrory, GOVERNOR, STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, GOVERNOR, STATE OF IDAHO; PHIL BRYANT, GOVERNOR, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF OHIO; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TENNESSEE,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKA, COMMISSIONER OF U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; RONALD D. VITIELLO, DEPUTY CHIEF OF U.S. BORDER PATROL, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; SARAH R. SALDAÑA, DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; LEÓN RODRÍGUEZ, DIRECTOR OF U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Texas**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Citizens United, Citizens United Foundation, English First Foundation, English First, TREA Senior Citizens League, U.S. Justice Foundation, The Lincoln Institute for Research and Education, Abraham Lincoln Foundation for Public Policy Research, Inc., U.S. Border Control Foundation, Policy Analysis Center, Institute on the Constitution, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in Support of Appellees and Affirmance**

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street, Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

\*Attorney of Record

May 11, 2015

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
HERBERT W. TITUS  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorney for Amici Curiae*

Case No. 15-40238

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

TEXAS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interested Persons. . . . .	i
Table of Authorities. . . . .	v
Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> . . . . .	1
Statement of the Case. . . . .	2
Argument	
I. The District Court Correctly Determined That the Plaintiff States Have Abdication Standing. . . . .	3
A. The Plaintiffs Demonstrated Abdication Standing. . . . .	3
B. The Government’s Challenge to Abdication Standing Is Wrong on the Law and the Facts. . . . .	5
C. Abdication Standing Is Essential to Preserve the National Covenant. . . . .	6
II. DAPA Is the Product of the Exercise of Raw Prerogative Power, a Power That Is Not Recognized by the Constitution. . . . .	9
III. DAPA Violates the Constitutional Separation of Powers. . . . .	15
IV. DAPA Violates the Presentment and Take Care Clauses of the Constitution. . . . .	17
A. The Interplay between the Clauses. . . . .	17
B. DAPA Is Not Simply the Exercise of a Negative Veto Power, but Rather Is Positive Law. . . . .	20

C.	When Legitimate Prosecutorial Discretion Becomes a Take Care Clause Violation.....	21
D.	DAPA Is Not Merely an Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion, but Rather Grants Immunity from Prosecution. ....	22
V.	DAPA Will Further Burden Already Stressed Social Security and Medicare Trust Funds. ....	27
	Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION</b>	
Article I, Section 1.....	7
Article I, Section 7.....	17, 20
Article II, Section 1, Clause 8.....	18
Article II, Section 3.....	17
Article IV, Section 4.....	9
Amendment X.....	7, 8
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1325.....	26
 <b>CASES</b>	
<u>Arizona</u> v. <u>United States</u> , 567 U.S. ____, 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	4, 7, 16
<u>Clinton</u> v. <u>New York</u> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	18
<u>Harisiades</u> v. <u>Shaughnessy</u> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	16
<u>Heckler</u> v. <u>Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	21, 22
<u>Marbury</u> v. <u>Madison</u> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<u>United States Term Limits, Inc.</u> v. <u>Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	6, 7
<u>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co.</u> v. <u>Sawyer</u> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14, 15, 16
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Deferred Action for Parents of Americans and Lawful Permanent Residents.....	2, <i>passim</i>
R. Delahunty & J. Yoo, “Dream On: The Obama Administration’s Nonenforcement of Immigration Laws, the DREAM Act, and the Take Care Clause,” 91 TEX. L. REV. 781 (2013).....	19
DREAM Act, 112 <sup>th</sup> Congress, S. 952.....	2
GAO Report, “Social Security: Proposed Totalization Agreement with Mexico Presents Unique Challenges” (Sept. 2003).....	29
P. Hamburger, <u>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</u> (Univ. of Chi. Press: 2014).....	10, 12, 13, 14
J. Krogstad and J. Passel, “Those from Mexico will benefit most from Obama’s executive action” (Nov. 20, 2014).....	28

P. Kurland & R. Lerner, <u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (Univ. of Chicago Press (1987)).....	18, 19, 20
K. Manuel & T. Garvey, “Prosecutorial Discretion in Immigration Enforcement: Legal Issues,” Congressional Research Service (Dec. 27, 2013). . . . .	21
Social Security Administration, 2014 Annual Report of the Trustees (July 28, 2014).. . . . .	27
Social Security Administration, Letter from Stephen C. Goss, Chief Actuary (Feb. 2, 2015). . . . .	28
Social Security Administration, Office of the Chief Actuary, Actuarial Note No. 2014.9 (July 2014), “Replacement Rates for Hypothetical Retired Workers”.....	28
J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (Little, Brown, 5 <sup>th</sup> ed.: 1891). . . . .	14
St. George Tucker, <u>A View of the Constitution of the United States</u> (Liberty Fund: 1999).. . . . .	14
U.S.-Mexico Totalization Agreement. . . . .	29
